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South Carolina
Department of Transportation

May 11, 2010

Bluffton Magistrate
4819 Bluffton Parkway
Bluffton, SC 29910

Re: South Carolina Department of Transportation v.
Robert Neal Gower |l
Case No. 2009CV071031010
Toll violations

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is a Satisfaction of Judgment for the above referenced matter. A
check payable to the Court for the amount of the civil penalty will follow under
separate cover.

Please notify the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles that the
judgment has been satisfied and that appropriate action can be taken in
accordance with Section 56-3-1335, South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as
amended.

incerely,

rarda Yo

‘Amanda T. Taylor
Assistant Chief Counsel
South Carolina Department of Transportation

Enclosure: Satisfaction of Judgment

Registered Owner Name: Robert Neal Gower |l
License Plate No: SC — AET450

=
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT
CITY OF BLUFFTON ) CASE NO: 2009CV071031010

South Carolina

Department of Transportation )
Plaintiff, ;

V. ; SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT
Robert Neal Gower Il ;
Defendant ;

That certain Judgment entered against the Defendant in the amount of

six_hundred sixty-two & 25/100 Dollars has been satisfied

this 11th day of May, 2010.

South Carolina Department of Transportation
Toll Operations Center ’
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 2009CV071031010
CIVIL CASE NUMBER
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT
ORDER OF FINAL
DISPOSITION

South Carolina Department Of Transportation
Po Box 191
Columbia, SC 29202

PLAINTIFF(S)
Vs
Robert Gower

20 Towne Drive
Bluffton, SC 29910

DEFENDANT(S)

This matter came to be heard before me on July 8, 2009. Present in court were Amanda
Taylor on behalf of the Plaintiff and the Defendant did/did not appear. After considering
the evidence presented, I make the following findings of fact.

Pursuant to its License Agreement with the South Carolina Department of Transportation
(SCDOT) dated February 11, 1998, Plaintiff is authorized by SCDOT to collect tolls from
the users of the Cross Island toll facility.

Plaintiff sent a Failure to Pay Toll Pursuant (Notice No. 20090708-1059) to Defendant by
first-class mail on June$8, 2009.

On the following dates at the following times a vehicle with South Carolina License Plate
No. SC-AET450 was driven through the Cross Island toll facility without payment
of a toll.

The vehicle with South Carolina License Plate No. SC-AET450 was registered to the
Defendant by the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles (“SCDMYV?”) as follows:

Name: Robert Gower
Address: 20 Towne Drive #120
Bluffton, SC 29910

Based on the evidence presented, I make the following conclusion of law:
Plaintiff is the authorized agent of the South Carolina Department of Transportation for

the purpose of collecting tolls on the Cross Island toll facility pursuant to Section 57-5-1495
of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

-
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Pursuant to S.C. Code Section 57-5-1495, Defendant is liable for payment of the following
unpaid tolls, administrative fees, court costs, and civil penalties:

Unpaid Tolls $82.25
Administrative Fees $450.00
Court Costs $80.00
Civil Penalties $50.00
Total Amount Due $662.25

Therefore, it is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed, that:

The Defendant shall make payment of the total amount due to South Carolina Department
of Transportation Attn: Amanda Taylor at PO Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202 within thirty
(30) days of the date of this Order of Judgment.

If Defendant fails to make payment of the amount due within thirty (30) days from this
Order for Judgment, South Carolina Department of Transportation will notify the court
and the court will notify SCDMYV and direct it to suspend the registration of Defendant’s
vehicle with registration No. SC-AET450 pursuant to Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of
Laws of the State of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

Aouw domon Eleox
@is&ﬂa&e)

Bluffton, South Carolina

JLLMJ@) ,2009
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Mark Sanford ) R Marcia S. Adams
Governor . 7\ et | Director

State of South Carolina

Department of Motor Vehicles

ATTN: Magistrate Jaye Jones Elliott
Office of the Magistrate

4819 Bluffton Parkway

Bluffton, South Carolina 29910

Dear Magistrate Elliott,

Pursuant to your letter and order of August 26, 2009 we have suspended the vehicle
registration of Robert Neal Gower II, Plate #AET450. Mr. Gower will not be able to re-
register this vehicle until we have received an order of satisfaction of judgment and Mr.

Gower has paid the $50.00 SCDMYV reinstatement fee.

I’ve enclosed a copy of the suspension notice for your records.

IfI be of any additional assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Lotte Devlin
Deputy Director, Vehicle Services
South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles

Enc: suspension notice

Post Office Box 1498, Blythewood, South Carolina 29016



oh Vehicles

09/04/2009

GOWER, ROBERT NEAL II
21 MYRTLE ST
HILTON HEAD ISLAND, SC 29926-1151

OFFICIAL NOTICE

Your vehicle license plate and registration will be suspended. The Department has
determined that the vehicle listed is either solely or jointly registered to you.

REASON: FAILURE TO PAY TOLL SECTION OF LAW: 56-3-1335
BEGINNING DATE: 12:01 AM 09/24/2009 ENDING DATE: INDEFINITE

Year/Make: 2004 MAZD CP
VIN: JM1FE17N340133408
Tag Number: AET450 sC

In order to clear this suspension you must submit evidence of satisfaction of the
judgement from the magistrate that issued the judgement against your vehicle and a
reinstatement fee of $50.00 made payable to the South Carolina Department of Motor
Vehicles.

Your license plate and registration is subject to confiscation and must be returned
immediately to any DMV Branch Office or mailed to the address listed below along with
a copy of this letter.

Customer Service Unit (803) 896-5000
Please mail all correspondence to:
SC Department of Motor Vehicles

PO Box 1498

Blythewood, SC 29016-0019

Customer No: 26383911
File No: 10199180



OFFICE OF THE MAGISTRATE

4819 BLUFFTON PARKWAY 2"° FLOOR
PO BOX 840
BLUFFTON, SC 29910
(843)757-1500 ext. 205

RITA A. SIMMONS
Chief Magistrate

August 26, 2009

South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles
PO Box 1498
Blythewood, SC 29016-1498

Re: South Carolina Department of Transportation/Cross Island Toll Plaza vs. Robert Gower g
Case No: 2009CV071031010 *
Order of Judgment for Toll

Dear Sir or Madam

After thirty (30) days notice to the Defendant, Defendant has failed to satisfy the enclosed Oder
for Judgment. Therefore, pursuant to the Order for Judgment and Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of
Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended, you are directed to suspend the registration of
Defendant’s vehicle identified in the Order of Judgment and deny the vehicle’s registration or re-
registration. The suspension shall remain in effect until the judgment is satisfied and evidence of its
satisfaction has been presented to you.

Sincerely,

& X ANWDEUCo -

aye Jones Elliott

cc: South Carolina Department of Transportation

Enclosure- Order of Judgment

VEHICLE COMPLIANCE
Vit
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 2009CV071031010
. CIVIL CASE NUMBER
"COUNTY OF BEAUFORT
ORDER OF
JUDGMENT

South Carolina Department Of Transportation

Po Box 191
Columbia, SC 29202

PLAINTIFF(S)
Vs
Robert Gower

20 Towne Drive
Bluffton, SC 29910

DEFENDANT(S)

This matter came to be heard before me on July 8, 2009. Present in court were Amanda Taylor on behalf
of the Plaintiff and the Defendant did/did not appear. After considering the evidence presented, I make
the following findings of fact.

Pursuant to its License Agreement with the South Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT)
dated February 11, 1998, Plaintiff is authorized by SCDOT to collect tolls from the users of the Cross
Island toll facility.

Plaintiff sent a Failure to Pay Toll Pursuant (Notice No. 20090708-1059) to Defendant by first-class mail
on June 8, 2009.

On the following dates at the following times a vehicle with South Carolina License Plate No. SC-AET450
was driven through the Cross Island toll facility without payment of a toll.

The vehicle with South Carolina License Plate No. SC:AET450was registered to the Defendant by the
South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles (“SCDMV?) as follows:

Name: Robert Gowe¥
Address: 20 Towne Drive
Bluffton, SC 29910+

Based on the evidence presented, I make the following conclusion of law:

Plaintiff is the authorized agent of the South Carolina Department of Transportation for the purpose of
collecting tolls on the Cross Island toll facility pursuant to Section 57-5-1495 of the Code of Laws of
South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

Pursuant to S.C. Code Section 57-5-1495, Defendant is liable for payment of the following unpaid tolls,
administrative fees, court costs, and civil penalties:

#
MV 23 w



Unpaid Tolls
A dministrative Fees
Court Costs

C1ivil Penalties

Total Amount Due

Therefore, it is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed, that:

The Defendant shall make payment of the total amount due to South Carolina Department of
Transportation Attn: Amanda Taylor at PO Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202 within thirty (30) days of the

$82.25

$450.00

$80.00

$50.00

$662.25

date of this Order of Judgment.

If Defend ant fails to make payment of the amount due within thirty (30) days from this Order for
Judgment, South Carolina Department of Transportation will notify the court and the court will notify
SCDMYV and direct it to suspend the registration of Defendant’s vehicle with registration No. SC-AET450
pursuant to Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of Laws of the State of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bluffton, South Carolina

?\\%@b’r e 2009
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SCCST

South Carolina
Department of Transportation
August 20, 2009

Bluffton Magistrate
4819 Bluffton Parkway

Bluffton, SC 29910
Re: South Carolina Department of Transportation v. Robert
Gower
Case No. 2009CV071031010

Toll violation
Plate # AET450 - SC
VIN: JM1FE17N340133408 ¢

Dear Sir or Madam:
Thirty (30) days have passed since the Defendant in the above matter was

notified of the Order for Judgment in the referenced matter and no payment has
been received. Please notify the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles
that the registration for the violating vehicle should be suspended pursuant to

Section 56-3-1335, South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.
Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,
,dfnafdd J. ljaﬂfoq
Amanda T. Taylor

Assistant Chief Counsel
South Carolina Department of Transportation

Ny 600z
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Phone: (803) 737-2314
TTY: (803) 737-3870

Post Office Box 191
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-0191
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South Carolina
Department of Transportation

Bluffton Magistrate

August 20, 2009

4819 Bluffton Parkway

Bluffton, SC 29910

Re:

Dear Sir or Madam:

South Carolina Department of Transportation v. Robert
Gower

Case No. 2009CV071031010

Toll violation

Plate # AET450 — SC

VIN: JM1FE17N340133408

Thirty (30) days have passed since the Defendant in the above matter was
notified of the Order for Judgment in the referenced matter and no payment has
been received. Please notify the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles
that the registration for the violating vehicle should be suspended pursuant to
Section 56-3-1335, South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Post Office Box 191
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-0191

Sincerely,

Qﬁmafdd . <2a<ffﬁ
Amanda T. Taylor d A

Assistant Chief Counsel
South Carolina Department of Transportation

=

Phone: (803) 737-2314 AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/
TTY: (803) 737-3870 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



OFFICE OF THE MAGISTRATE

4819 BLUFFTON PARKWAY 2"° FLOOR
PO BOX 840
BLUFFTON, SC 29910
(843)757-1500 ext. 205

RITA A. SIMMONS
Chief Magistrate

August 26, 2009

South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles
PO Box 1498
Blythewood, SC 29016-1498

Re: South Carolina Department of Transportation/Cross Island Toll Plaza vs. Robert Gower
Case No: 2009CV071031010
Order of Judgment for Toll

Dear Sir or Madam

After thirty (30) days notice to the Defendant, Defendant has failed to satisfy the enclosed Oder
for Judgment. Therefore, pursuant to the Order for Judgment and Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of
Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended, you are directed to suspend the registration of
Defendant’s vehicle identified in the Order of Judgment and deny the vehicle’s registration or re-
registration. The suspension shall remain in effect until the judgment is satisfied and evidence of its
satisfaction has been presented to you.

Sincerely,

& K AWDEUo b
o

aye Jones Elliott

cc: South Carolina Department of Transportation

Enclosure- Order of Judgment
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 2009CV071031010
CIVIL CASE NUMBER
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT
ORDER OF
JUDGMENT

South Carolina Department Of Transportation
Po Box 191
Columbia, SC 29202

PLAINTIFF(S)
Vs

Robert Gower
20 Towne Drive
Bluffton, SC 29910

DEFENDANT(S)

This matter came to be heard before me on July 8, 2009. Present in court were Amanda Taylor on behalf
of the Plaintiff and the Defendant did/did not appear. After considering the evidence presented, I make
the following findings of fact.

Pursuant to its License Agreement with the South Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT)
dated February 11, 1998, Plaintiff is authorized by SCDOT to collect tolls from the users of the Cross
Island toll facility.

Plaintiff sent a Failure to Pay Toll Pursuant (Notice No. 20090708-1059) to Defendant by first-class mail
on June 8, 2009.

On the following dates at the following times a vehicle with South Carolina License Plate No. SC-AET450
was driven through the Cross Island toll facility without payment of a toll.

The vehicle with South Carolina License Plate No. SC-AET450was registered to the Defendant by the
South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles (‘SCDMV”) as follows:

Name: Robert Gower
Address: 20 Towne Drive
Bluffton, SC 29910

Based on the evidence presented, I make the following conclusion of law:

Plaintiff is the authorized agent of the South Carolina Department of Transportation for the purpose of
collecting tolls on the Cross Island toll facility pursuant to Section 57-5-1495 of the Code of Laws of
South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

Pursuant to S.C. Code Section 57-5-1495, Defendant is liable for payment of the following unpaid tolls,
administrative fees, court costs, and civil penalties:

7
-/
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Unpaid Tolls $82.25

Administrative Fees $450.00
Court Costs $80.00
Civil Penalties $50.00
Total Amount Due $662.25

Therefore, it is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed, that:

The Defendant shall make payment of the total amount due to South Carolina Department of
Transportation Attn: Amanda Taylor at PO Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202 within thirty (30) days of the
date of this Order of Judgment.

If Defendant fails to make payment of the amount due within thirty (30) days from this Order for
Judgment, South Carolina Department of Transportation will notify the court and the court will notify

SCDMY and direct it to suspend the registration of Defendant’s vehicle with registration No. SC-AET450

pursuant to Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of Laws of the State of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

X\w S\O\ULD €U«‘O{+
Magiytrate ~

Bluffton, South Carolina

Rk!%)b* Ao 2004

MV 23



10@2s
101340 ST

600¢ 1 € gpy
ENTEREN]




-SCEST

South Carolina
Department of Transportation

August 20, 2009

Bluffton Magistrate
4819 Bluffton Parkway
Bluffton, SC 29910

Gower

Case No. 2009CV071031010
Toll violation

Plate # AET450 — SC

VIN: JIM1FE17N340133408

Dear Sir or Madam:

Re: South Carolina Department of Transportation v. Robert

Thirty (30) days have passed since the Defendant in the above matter was
notified of the Order for Judgment in the referenced matter and no payment has
been received. Please notify the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles

that the registration for the violating vehicle should be suspended pursuant to
Section 56-3-1335, South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

M . Liagfcy;
Amanda T. Taylor

Assistant Chief Counsel

South Carolina Department of Transportation

=

Post Office Box 191 Phone: (803) 737-2314
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-0191 TTY: (803) 737-3870
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Gower, Robert

Notice #
T200809700373
T200812700547
T200901700234
T200901700234
T200901700234
T200901700234
T200901700234
T200901701094
T200901701094
T200901701094
T200901701094
T200901701094
T200901701095
T200901701769
T200901701769
T200901701769
T200901701769
T200901701769
T200901701770
T200901701770
T200901701770
T200901701770
T200901701770
T200901701771
T200901701771
T200901702589
T200901702589
T200901702589
T200901702589
T200902700072
T200902700072
T200902700072
T200902700072
T200902700072
T200902700073
T200902700073
T200902700073
T200902700815
T200902700815
T200902700815
T200902700815
T200902701519
T200902701519
T200902701519
T200902701519
T200902701519
T200902701520
T200902701520
T200902701520
T200902701520
T200903700339

Violation #
456647375
488637666
502145872
502143718
502143594
502143404
502146456
503250693
503250648
503239627
503239556
503236002
503250998
505292424
505711102
505707527
505707376
505706059
505711323
506403939
506403560
506403184
506402571
506406788
506406091
506728905
507050769
508686186
508509857
509037043
509036910
509035172
509035017
509705515
510066705
510066638
509719728
510755738
510978860
512638132
512999796
513235132
513234425
513850885
513850802
513834355
513850911
514121373
514424436
514130155
517981126

Plate
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AETA450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AETA450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AETA450
AET450
AETA450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AETA450
AET450
AETA450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450

State
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

Page 1 of 2

Lane
12
5
10
12
1
10
3
3
10
3
10
1
13

1
12
1
10
12
3
12
1
12
3
10

Date
2008-08-06
2008-11-13
2008-12-19
2008-12-19
2008-12-19
2008-12-19
2008-12-20
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-30
2008-12-31
2008-12-31
2008-12-31
2008-12-31
2008-12-31
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-04
2009-01-05
2009-01-09
2009-01-10
2009-01-12
2009-01-12
2009-01-12
2009-01-12
2009-01-14
2009-01-15
2009-01-15
2009-01-15
2009-01-17
2009-01-18
2009-01-23
2009-01-24
2009-01-25
2009-01-25
2009-01-27
2009-01-27
2009-01-27
2009-01-27
2009-01-28
2009-01-29
2009-01-29
2009-02-09

Time
15:00:55
21:02:59
22:32:44
18:50:15
18:41:19
18:26:46
01:03:36
20:18:59
20:13:35
18:20:38
18:15:27
14:54:44
15:03:41
22:54:09
18:32:14
14:41:42
14:32:38
13:11:53
18:53:02
12:20:12
11:46:30
11:11:25
10:09:46
16:16:18
15:21:11
18:35:26
18:02:14
21:20:04
12:23:48
17:08:43
17:03:10
15:35:24
15:27:49
17:47:18
21:57:16
21:38:57
07:36:37
21:47:21
08:57:19
21:24:06
17:39:30
13:13:47
12:18:16
22:08:27
21:44:01
14:45:13
22:16:01
13:25:12
22:32:31
07:24:46
15:33:13

Citation # 20090708-1059

Toll
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.00
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

Admin Fee
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00



Gower, Robert

T200903700339
T200903700339
7200903700339
T200903700339
T200903700340
T200903700340
T200903700340
T200903700340
T200903700340
T200903700341
T200903700341
T200903700341
T200903700341
T200903700341
T200903700342

519306051
519305951
519305848
519289657
519306143
520356793
520356544
520354921
520349839
520665493
520664212
520974971
520969178
520681462
521003849

AET450
AET450
AETA450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AETA450
AETA450
AETA450
AETA450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

10

—_ — — —_
SWoOWo WW W

10

10

2009-02-13
2009-02-13
2009-02-13
2009-02-13
2009-02-13
2009-02-16
2009-02-16
2009-02-16
2009-02-16
2009-02-17
2009-02-17
2009-02-18
2009-02-18
2009-02-18
2009-02-18

23:09:11
22:44:31
22:30:48
15:31:46
23:27:40
22:25:47
21:13:30
18:26:25
13:22:28
15:46:32
14:43:19
15:58:55
09:38:20
05:08:08
19:00:33

TOTAL DUE - TOLLS AND ADMIN FEES

Page 2 of 2

Citation # 20090708-1059

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$82.25

$450.00

$532.25



oll Operations Center

xw Citation Number: 20090708-1059

{ iﬂ?ﬁ
mm i1t of Transportation

June 8, 2009

CITATION FOR
FAILURE TO PAY TOLL

To: ROBERT GOWER
21 MYRTLE ST
HILTON HEAD, SC 29926
License Plate No.: AET450-SC

Because we have identified your vehicle as having been involved in a third toll
violation within a 12 month period, or because you have failed to respond to the second
notice of a toll violation that we have previously sent, you are now being cited for Failure
to Pay a Toll pursuant to Section 57-5-1495 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976,
as amended.

Pursuant to Section 57-5-1495, when a vehicle is driven through a turnpike
facility without payment of the required toll, the owner and operator of the vehicle are
jointly and severally liable to pay the required toll and any administrative fees or civil
penalty that may be imposed.

You must pay the total amount due (shown below), within 30 days of this
notice, or appear before the Magistrate’s Court located at 4819 Bluffton Parkway,
2" Floor, Bluffton, SC on July 8, 2009 at 9 'clock a.m. to contest the violations. If
the Court determines that you are liable for the violations, you may also be
charged with a civil penalty of up to $50.00 per violation, plus court costs and
attorneys fees.

YOUR FAILURE TO PAY OR TO APPEAR TO CONTEST LIABILITY FOR THE
VIOLATIONS SHALL BE DEEMED AN ADMISSISION OF LIABILITY AND MAY
RESULT IN THE SUSPENSION OF YOUR VEHICLE REGISTRATION.

If you are a Palmetto Pass customer and do not contact the Toll Operations
Center at 803-737-3149 before the appointed court date you will be responsible for
payment in full.

Citation 1
Rev. 051509



Current Plate

VIN: 5TBRV54117S450037 Year: 2007 Make: TOYT Model: TUNDRA Body: PK
Empty Weight: 5220

Title Number: 770270192879301A
Status: CURRENT TITLE Issue Date: 06/13/2008 Dup: N

Owner Number: 26383911
Owner Name: GOWER, ROBERT NEAL Il
Owner Address: 21 MYRTLE ST HILTON HEAD ISLAND SC, 299261151

Last Transaction: TITLE CORRECTION

Plate Number: 354WLY Plate Class: RP REGULAR PLATE Vehicle Type: 5
Date of Issue: 03/05/2007 Plate Exp Date: 03/31/2009 Decal Exp Date: 03/31/2008
GVW: 6000 /,Empty‘WElgﬁfSZQU“‘\"" — Equip Number: Annual Fee: $60.00
County: 7 - BEAUFORT — Municipality: 0 School District: 00
Vehicle Housed AM TOWNE DR # 120 BLUFFTON SC 299104204261151
S /Q
S S 0 {10 .End of Report
\ P 7 ’t i f —uss € XS ==
s 0 el Ly

/ . .

/ & \G

’/ / /vp‘ / { ‘ﬁ/‘/( /
6/15/2009 11:28:18 AM Document obtained from DMV web site: Page 1 of 1

www.scdmvonline.com



Driver Record Summary

Customer No: 26383911

Name: GOWER, ROBERT NEAL Il
Address: 21 MYRTLE ST

City: HILTON HEAD ISLAND
County: BEAUFORT

DOB: 03/30/1964

Sex: M

State: SC

Driver Training: N

Driver License No: 3199921

Zip: 299261151

Citizen: Y

Status - DL: NO SUSPENSION

CDL: NO DISQUALIFICATION

License Information

Type Class Function Issued
Current

DL D Modify 02/14/2008
Prior

DL D Renewal 01/05/2006
DL D Duplicate 06/01/2007
DL D Re-exam 05/04/2004
DL D Returned 05/04/2004
DL D Convrsn 04/02/1981
Current

Restrictions: A Corrective Lens
OO0S Driver License Surrendered
OOS License No: 7531917

Date Surrendered: 05/04/2004

Expires
03/30/2016

03/30/2016
03/30/2016
03/30/2014
03/30/2014
03/30/1985

0O0S Jurisdiction: NC

First Issued Restrictions Endorsements

04/02/1981 Y N
04/02/1981 Y N
04/02/1981 Y N
04/02/1981 Y N
04/02/1981 Y N
04/02/1981 N N

Issued: 04/30/1998

Reason for Return: OOS LICENSE EXCHANGE FOR SC LICENSE

Registered Voter - Y

End of Report

6/24/2009 11:06:52 AM

Document obtained from DMV web site:

Page 1 of 1

www.scdmvonline.com



Citation Number: 20090708-1059
Registered Owner: ROBERT GOWER
Date: June 8, 2009

License Plate No.: AET450-SC

The vehicle identified below, which is registered in your name, was identified by
the photo-monitoring system at the Cross Island Parkway, as having passed through a
toll collection point without payment of the required toll on the dates and times listed
below.

Violations

Violation License Admin Toll
Number Plate No. Date Time Lane Fee due
See Attachment

Tolls due: $82.25

Administrative fees due: $450

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $532.25

Citation 2

Rev. 051509



Citation Number: 20090708-1059
Registered Owner: ROBERT GOWER
Date: June 8, 2009

License Plate No.: AET450-SC

Instructions for Payment

1. Payments must be mailed to either SCDOT, c/o Toll Operations Center, P. O.
Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202 or the Court listed above.

2. Payments must be for the full amount due. NO partial payments will be
accepted.

3. Payments by mail must be by U. S. Postal Service money order or cashier’s

check. Make money order payable to SCDOT. Write Citation No. and license
tag number on the money order or cashier’s check.

4. You must include a copy of this Failure to Pay Toll Citation or the Citation No.
with your payment.

Citation 3
Rev. 051509



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, being duly sworn, says that he/she is an employee of the
South Carolina Department of Transportation, or its authorized agent; that on this 8" day
of June of 2009, he/she sent a copy of this Failure to Pay Toll Citation to the following
person at the following address by first class United States Mail, with proper postage
affixed:

Name: ROBERT GOWER
Address: 21 MYRTLE ST
HILTON HEAD, SC 29926

Director of Toll Operations

SWORN to befoxe me
this BT Uay o , 2009

pIey - A~
fy Public for South Carolina
My Commission Expires: 3—3-&0 Uo

Cc: The Honorable Rita A. Simmons, Beaufort County Magistrate

Citation 4
Rev. 051509



SO

Current Plate

VIN: JM1FE17N340133408 Year: 2004 Make: MAZD Model: RX8 Body: CP
Empty Weight: 3053

Title Number: 772060194471449
Status: CURRENT TITLE Issue Date: 07/21/2008 Dup: N

Owner Number: 26383911
Owner Name: GOWER, ROBERT NEAL I
Owner Address: 21 MYRTLE ST HILTON HEAD ISLAND SC, 299261151

Last Transaction: NEW REGISTRATION

Plate Number: AET450 Plate Class: RP1 REGULAR PLATE Vehicle Type: 1
Date of Issue: 07/21/2008 Plate Exp Date: 07/31/2010 Decal Exp Date: 07/31/2009
GVW: 0 Empty Weight: 3053 Equip Number: Annual Fee: $24.00
County: 7 - BEAUFORT Municipality: 0 School District: 00
Vehicle Housed Address: 21 MYRTLE ST HILTON HEAD ISLAND SC, 299261151
End of Report
6/3/2009 2:18:30 PM Document obtained from DMV web site: Page 1 of 1

www.scdmvonline.com




Gower, Robert

Notice #
T200809700373
T200812700547
T200901700234
T200901700234
T200901700234
T200901700234
T200901700234
T200901701094
T200901701094
T200901701094
T200901701094
T200901701094
T200901701095
T200901701769
T200901701769
T200901701769
T200901701769
T200901701769
T200901701770
T200901701770
T200901701770
T200901701770
T200901701770
T200901701771
T200901701771
T200901702589
T200901702589
T200901702589
T200901702589
T200902700072
T200902700072
T200902700072
T200902700072
T200902700072
T200902700073
T200902700073
T200902700073
T200902700815
T200902700815
T200902700815
T200902700815
T200902701519
T200902701519
T200902701519
T200902701519
T200902701519
T200902701520
T200902701520
T200902701520
T200902701520
T200903700339

Violation #
456647375
488637666
502145872
502143718
502143594
502143404
502146456
503250693
503250648
503239627
503239556
503236002
503250998
505292424
505711102
505707527
505707376
505706059
505711323
506403939
506403560
506403184
506402571
506406788
506406091
506728905
507050769
508686186
508509857
509037043
509036910
509035172
509035017
509705515
510066705
510066638
509719728
510755738
510978860
512638132
512999796
513235132
513234425
513850885
513850802
513834355
513850911
514121373
514424436
514130155
517981126

Plate
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450

State Lane
SC 12
SC 5
SC 10
SC 12
SC 1
SC 10
SC 3
SC 3
SC 10
SC 3
SC 10
SC 1
SC 13
SC
SC 1
SC 12
SC 1
SC 10
SC 12
SC 3
SC 12
SC 1
SC 12
SC 3
SC 10
SC 1
SC 3
SC 10
SC 3
SC 1
SC 12
SC 1
SC 12
SC 3
SC 3
SC 10
SC 10
SC 10
SC 3
SC 10
SC 10
SC 3
SC 12
SC 1
SC 10
SC 10
SC 12
SC 12
SC 3
SC 10
SC 10

Page 1 of 2

Date
2008-08-06
2008-11-13
2008-12-19
2008-12-19
2008-12-19
2008-12-19
2008-12-20
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-23
2008-12-30
2008-12-31
2008-12-31
2008-12-31
2008-12-31
2008-12-31
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-03
2009-01-04
2009-01-05
2009-01-09
2009-01-10
2009-01-12
2009-01-12
2009-01-12
2009-01-12
2009-01-14
2009-01-15
2009-01-15
2009-01-15
2009-01-17
2009-01-18
2009-01-23
2009-01-24
2009-01-25
2009-01-25
2009-01-27
2009-01-27
2009-01-27
2009-01-27
2009-01-28
2009-01-29
2009-01-29
2009-02-09

Time
15:00:55
21:02:59
22:32:44
18:50:15
18:41:19
18:26:46
01:03:36
20:18:59
20:13:35
18:20:38
18:15:27
14:54:44
15:03:41
22:54:09
18:32:14
14:41:42
14:32:38
13:11:53
18:53:02
12:20:12
11:46:30
11:11:25
10:09:46
16:16:18
15:21:11
18:35:26
18:02:14
21:20:04
12:23:48
17:08:43
17:03:10
15:35:24
15:27:49
17:47:18
21:57:16
21:38:57
07:36:37
21:47:21
08:57:19
21:24:06
17:39:30
13:13:47
12:18:16
22:08:27
21:44:01
14:45:13
22:16:01
13:25:12
22:32:31
07:24:46
15:33:13

Citation # 20090708-1059

Toll

Admin Fee

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.00
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00



Gower, Robert

T200903700339
T200903700339
7200903700339
T200903700339
7200903700340
T200903700340
T200903700340
T200903700340
T200903700340
T200903700341
T200903700341
T200903700341
T200903700341
T200903700341
T200903700342

519306051
519305951
519305848
519289657
519306143
520356793
520356544
520354921
520349839
520665493
520664212
520974971
520969178
520681462
521003849

AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450
AET450

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

10

—_ — -_— N
OWoWDWWaJw

10

10

2009-02-13
2009-02-13
2009-02-13
2009-02-13
2009-02-13
2009-02-16
2009-02-16
2009-02-16
2009-02-16
2009-02-17
2009-02-17
2009-02-18
2009-02-18
2009-02-18
2009-02-18

23:09:11
22:44:31
22:30:48
15:31:46
23:27:40
22:25:47
21:13:30
18:26:25
13:22:28
15:46:32
14:43:19
15:58:55
09:38:20
05:08:08
19:00:33

TOTAL DUE - TOLLS AND ADMIN FEES

Page 2 of 2

Citation # 20090708-1059

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$82.25

$450.00

$532.25




File Preferences Folders

Help

~ y "

Open Acct | Find Account | Acct Maint Financial

P

Assign

Bmeq.

History Reports Close i Exit

Demographics ~ SubAccounts  Replenish  Vehicles

Device Request  Device Maint  Plans  Notes Violations ~Payments

View Violations ~ View Notices ~ Speed Notices

Transfer Responsibilty ~ Speed Manual

Agency Account No, Account Name Account Type Account Balance Filjancial Status
South Carolina DOT v 47137249 GOWER, ROBERT NEAL II iPVIOLATOR bl | $.00 |PENDPAY A
Balance Tekalzr % . 3 v

Viol | ($848.50) OverPay | $.00 Notices | 42 Open Notices 34 Tollamt |  ($178.50) Fee Amt ($670.00)
Search By Start Date End Date Notice Type |
|south Carolina DOT v | 01j01/2008 | 06/24/2009 Toll Evasion v summary | FinHist |

Notice No Type  Level Notice Date Status Mail Date Total Toll Total Fee NSFAmt Penalty AmtPaying Update ]
200906701046 | NONCUS | SCA 06/23/2009 |SENTTOM v | 11/17/185¢ | $1.25 | $10.00 $.00 $.00 $.00 ,‘,J:
T200906701045 |NONCUS |SCA | 06/23/2009 [SENTTOM v |(11/17/185¢ | $6.25 [$10.00 | $.00 | $.00 $.00
200906701044 |NONCUS |SCA 106/23/2009 |SENTTOM v 11/17[185é f $6.25 | $10.00 | $.00 $.00 $.00
T200906701043 | NONCUS :SCA 06/23/2009 |SENTTOM v 1l/l7/135€ $6.00 |$10.00 | $.00 $.00 $.00 v
No Type Plaza Lane Violation Date License Plate State AmtDue AmtPaid Status Amt Paying Recy Date Dt Status |
T [ N -

Jun 24, 2009 3:29 pm




Plaza Name:

Lane Name:

Violation Date:

Violation Time:

CIP

010
Jun-05-2009

02:40:25 pm



-




Plaza Name: CIP
Lane Name: 010
Violation Date: Jun-03-2009

Violation Time: 05:31:50 pm



.




Plaza Name: CIP
Lane Name: 010
Violation Date: Jun-01-2009

Violation Time: 02:31:42 pm






Plaza Name: CIP
Lane Name: 010
Violation Date: May-31-2009

Violation Time: 10:32:16 am







Plaza Name: CIP
Lane Name: 010
Violation Date: Apr-30-2009

Violation Time: 09:21:19 am



o

i




Plaza Name: CIP
Lane Name: 003
Violation Date: Jun-13-2009

Violation Time: 01:22:33 am






Plaza Name:

Lane Name:

Violation Date:

Violation Time:

CIP

003
Jun-11-2009

07:54:18 pm






Plaza Name: CIP
Lane Name: 003
Violation Date: Jun-14-2009

Violation Time: 12:49:57 am






